RESOLUTION NO. 2024-007

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE SOLICITATION OF BIDS FOR THE IMPERIAL BEACH SPORTS PARK COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTER PROJECT (SP221001-SP)

WHEREAS, the City received American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding from the Federal Government; and

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2021, the City Council adopted Resolution 2021-48 creating the ARPA Mitigation Program for the City of Imperial Beach; and

WHEREAS, one of the projects identified within the City's ARPA Mitigation Program included improvements to the Imperial Beach Sports Park facility; and

WHEREAS, as the City implements expands its recreation program through the Parks, Recreation, and Community Services Department, it is important to have an updated and safe Imperial beach Sports Park Community Recreation Center; and

WHEREAS, while the project primarily focuses on facility repairs/maintenance, necessary upgrades for ADA requirements, HVAC improvements, building safety improvements, and enhancements; and

WHEREAS, the project was presented to the Design Review Board on November 16, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. City Staff is authorized to advertise a request for proposal for the Imperial Beach Sports Park Community Recreation Center Project (Project #SP221001-SP)

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach at its meeting held on the 17th day of January 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ATTEST:	PALOMA AGUIRRE, MAYOR
JACQUELINE M. KELLY, MMC CITY CLERK	